Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 ] i B

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Rawmat (1998) Limited — In Administration 03555620
In the Court case number
In the Great Grimsby County Court 04 OA 2009

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full {a) We
name(s) and William Duncan Jonathan Paul Philmore
address(es) of Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Europarc Innovation Centre

Innovation Way

Grimsby

DN37 91T
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on & September 2009

(b)
“
Signed
Joint Adminigtrator
Dated Qe
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Annabel Allison, Tenon Recovery, tel:01472 500 360
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
> Registrar of Companies at.-
b3 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 3305C Cardiff
o
=
< *P4FSOD71"
i Pcs 12/09/2009 881

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tenon recovery

Ourref:  LCC/SS/AJAR7BO/3

Your ref:
. Date: 9 September 2009
To all Creditors Email: grimsby@tenongroup.com
Tel: +44 (0) 1472 500 360

Dear Sirs
Rawmat (1998) Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed, together set out the information required
by and to discharge the Joint Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act") and Rule 2.33(1) and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{"the Rules”). ‘

1. Statutory Details
Attached as Appendix | are the statutory details of the Company.
2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of Joint Administrators

Previously, Mr Hill had operated another company, Rawmat Limited with two other partners
and had operated from leased premises in East London. In early 1998, the decision was
made to close that business and Mr Hill made plans to relocate the business to Grimsby.

The Company was incorporated on 30 April 1998, the directors upon incorporation were Mr
Stephen John Hill and Mr Donald Jeffrey Urquart.

Messrs Hill and Urquart each hold 3,000 ordinary £1 category A shares personally and
companies controlled by Messrs Hill and Urquart, White Rose Poultry Limited and Tower Sea
Products Limited respectively, each hold 2,000 ordinary £1 category B shares,

Premises were leased on Trinity Street in Grimsby from Tower Sea Products Limited.

The Company manufactured minced poultry meat and operated in a similar market to
Rawmat Limited however due to much lower overheads it was able to operate and produce
high quality products but at a lower cost which opened up more markets to the Company.

Substantial investment was made to the leasehold premises to make them fit for purpose and
for the purchase of additional machinery to commence operations. Further investment in
plant and machinery was made over the following years to ensure the business was using

Europare Innovation Centre, Innovation Way, Grimsby, DN37 9TT

Tel: +44 (0) 1472 500 360 Fax: +44 {0) 1472 500 361

Email: grimsby@tenongroup.com q'r Morlson knternational
www.tenongroup.com

Tenon Recovery is a trading name of Tenon Limited,
Registered Office 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4GB. Regislered no: 04066924 England

A member of Tenon Group PLC
Direciors and staff acling as inistrative Receivers and Admink acl 83 agents of the company over which (hey ar appeinted and contract withoul personal Kability.




the best techniques and meet the high quality standards of the ultimate retailer,
supermarkets.

Turnover for the first year of trade was approximately £1.1m, and grew year on year to reach
a peak of £2.7m in 2001. The Company was profitable at that time and reinvested its profits
into the business to repay initial start up costs.

The Company achieved BRC accreditation in 2001, and each year achieved a grade 1 or
grade A which provided the external recognition to its customers with regards the quality of
product and allowed the Company to retain a loyal customer base.

The customer base grew and included lucrative contracts with varicus school meal providers,
which at the peak this sector accounted for £500k of turnover.

On 18 May 2006, Mrs Michelle McClurey was appointed as a director of the Company,
having been employed by the Company since July 2000.

The Company had a sizeable requirement for storage of processed and unprocessed
product, which had historically cost approximately £1m since the business commenced
trading. Accordingly to reduce overheads the directors sought alternatives and decided to
purchase a cold store.

In February 2007, the Company purchased the freehold of a cold store located at Caenby
Corner Estate, Hemswell Cliff, Gainsborough, Lincolnshire, DN21 2TJ. The purchase was
funded by Nottingham Building Society, and the Company granted a mortgage over the
property which was created on 28 February 2007 and registered at Companies House on 16
March 2007. The cold store was to be operated by Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited (*Arctic”) a
company incorporated for that purpose and controlled by common directors.

Following the purchase the Company funded the set up costs of the cold store and met its
overheads until Arctic was in a position to fund itself.

By 2007, the Company experienced a downturn in trade as consumers moved away from
supermarkets’ added value products and the market for school meals changed dramatically.

The downturn in sales coincided with the purchase of the cold store and its large funding
requirement which put a strain on the Company’s cash flow.

Late in 2007, the Company diversified into fish products in a neighbouring factory and over
the next year new business was secured as consumer demand for low cost food products
returned.

Cash flow restrictions had not allowed the Company to invest in its refrigeration plant and the
Company's position came to a head in July 2009 when the Health & Safety Executive
inspected the Company's premises and demanded repairs be carried out to the refrigeration
plant. This effectively prevented the Company from trading. Due to insufficient reserves the




Company was unable to rectify the problem with the machinery and trading was unable to
continue,

Accordingly, the directors sought advice on the Company's position from Tenon Recovery,
Independent Insolvency Practitioners. After considering their position the directors
concluded that the Company was insolvent and should be placed into Administration.

On 17 July 2009, Jonathan Paul Philmore and William Duncan of Tenon Recovery were
appointed as Jeint Administrators of the Company by its directors pursuant to of Schedule B1
of the Act. Notice of the administration appointment was filed in the Great Grimsby County
Court number 04 OA 2009. The appointment provided that any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an Administrators may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone. The Joint Administrators were, on the same date,
appointed Joint Administrators of Arctic.

3. Summary of recent performance

A summary of the recent trading position is shown helow.

Management Unaudited Unaudited

Accounts Accounts Accounts

Y/E 30/06/09 Y/E 30/06/08 Y/E 30/06/07

£ £

Turnover 1,137,953 1,085,235 1,412,534
Cost of Sales (901,014) {871,112} (1,195,025}
Gross Profit 236,939 214,123 243,509
GP % 21% 20% 15%
Overheads (304,874) (248,885) (243,362)
Other Operating Income 103,197 84,074 43.127
Operating Profit 35,262 59,312 13,274
Interest & Tax (79,523) (81,421) (30,234)
Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax (44,261) 22,109 16,960

4. Objectives of administration and strategy for achievement by the Joint
Administrators

The objective of the Administration process is to:-
(a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors. ‘




The first objective for the Administration could not be met. Without an immediate injection of
replacement funding the Company could not be rescued as a going concern.  No such
funding was available.

The value of the Company's assets relative to the secured debts together with the value of
assets on a break-up basis (see Paragraph 5) meant that the second objective also became
unlikely.

The strategy for the Administration is therefore to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

5. Management of Business by the Joint Administrators following appointment

The Joint Administrators considered the merits of continuing to trade. However it was
concluded that due to the prohibition placed on the Company’s machinery and no funds with
which to make the necessary repairs the Company was unable to trade.

As mentioned above the Company owns the freehold of the cold store which is operated by
Arctic, which was also placed into administration on 17" July 2009. The Administrators
considered that to ensure the best value is obtained the property of Rawmat and the
business of Arctic should be marketed together.

Accordingly, a sales memorandum was circulated to approximately 94 businesses operating
within the storage / transport sector and was also circulated to our contacts. From this we
received 23 requests for further information from interested parties and 16 of those interested
parties proceeded further and signed confidentiality agreements.

A small number of parties wished to progress the matter and negotiations were undertaken to
secure a sale. Due to a number of issues no acceptable offers have been received. We are
therefore reviewing our strategy for the marketing and sale of the freehold property without
the benefit of the business of Arctic.

The Company's plant and machinery located at its trading premises is being marketed for
sale by our agents and has generated several offers. However no realisations have been
made to date as the Company's landlord, is denying the Joint Administrators access to the
trading property or the assets contained therein. Accordingly solicitors instructed by the Joint
Administrators are pursuing this matter.

6. Proposed Exit Route of Administration

As there is insufficient property of the Company to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, it is not appropriate for the matter to proceed to liquidation. It is proposed that once
all assets have been realised and expenses of the Administration discharged, the Company
shall be dissolved.




7. Statement of Affairs

A copy of the Statement of Affairs, provided by the directors is attached to this report as

Appendix Il. The statement of affairs was prepared as at the date of the Joint Administrators

appointment. We comment upon this statement as follows:

7.1. Freehold land and buildings

The Company owns the freehold property known as Hangar No2 Caenby Corner
Estate, Hemswell Cliff. The property has been valued by our agents Sanderson
Weatherall with a market value upto £1millicn.

7.2. Secured Creditors

The following creditors hold legal mortgages over the freehold property:

Nottingham Building Society £758,624

Hemswell Estates Limited £181,624
The following creditors also hold fixed and floating charges over the company’s
assets:

HSBC Bank plc £176,944

Skipton Business Finance Limited  £178,344
There will be no surplus funds available for unsecured creditors.
7.3. Book Debts

The Company's book debts are assigned to Skipton Business Finance Limited
who are collecting the debts due to the Company. At the date of our appointment
the balance due to Skipton was £178,344 against invoiced debts of £207,679.
However, a debt of £15,000 is being disputed. | am not yet able to determine
whether there will be a surplus from the book debt collections which would be
available to the Company.

7.4. Plant and Machinery

As mentioned above the Company's assets are currently being marketed for sale
by our agents and several offers have been received which our agents are
considering subject to ongoing legal action to access the Company’s leasehold
trading premises. No significant realisations are expected. The Company also
have a number of assets on finance which are currently being utilised by Arctic




for its continued trading. Such assets may become part of a going concern sale
of the property of the Company and the business or Arctic or will be returned to
the finance companies concerned.

7.5  Preferential Creditors
The liability of accrued wages and holiday pay is estimated to be £6,000.
7.6  Unsecured Creditors
A list of the estimated claims of creditors is attached at Appendix Ill.
8. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix IV a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
account to the date of this report. Creditors will note that no realisations have been made to
date.

9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report are the Joint
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration as set out in
Section 4 of this report.

10. The Prescribed Part

A debenture was granted in faveur of HSBC Bank Plc on 6 March 2007. Since this charge
follows the commencement of the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Joint
Administrators are required to set aside a “Prescribed Part” fund specially for unsecured
creditors. Such a fund will not apply should the Company’s net property amounts to less
than £10,000 and the Joint Administrators consider that the cost of making such a distribution
would be disproportionate to the benefits. The prescribed part will be calculated at 50% up to
£10,000 and 20% of the property that exceeds this amount.

We do not estimate that there shall be funds available for unsecured creditors under these
provisions.

11. Pre Appointment Costs

We have incurred time costs totalling £3,733 prior to our appointment in determining that it
was reasonably likely that the purpose of the administration would be achieved and to enable
the Joint Administrators to complete the required statement on Form 2.28. These costs have
not yet been paid. Accordingly, it is proposed that a pre-appointment fee of £3,733 plus VAT
be charged as a direct cost of the Administration in addition to the fees mentioned below.




12. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators are proposing to be remunerated by reference to time property spent by
them and their staff in attending to the matters arising from the Administration of the
Company. The Joint Administrators will be seeking agreement for such remuneration from
each of the secured creditors pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A)(a) of the Rules.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rule 2.106 of the Rules, as
amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003. Creditors may view notes explaining
the basis on which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is fixed on the web site of Tenon
Recovery at www.tenongroup.com. Creditors should select “Creditors guides”™ under
“Recovery” on the left of the page and open “Remuneration guidelines Administrations
England and Wales”. If any creditor should require a copy of these explanatory notes they
should telephone or write to Laura Baxter of Tenon Recovery at 1st Floor Lowgate House,
Lowgate, Hull, HU1 1EL, who will be pleased to send them by post free of charge.

We have not yet drawn any fees for acting as Joint Administrators against our outstanding
time costs of £30,287. Please find outlined below a summary of time charges by each grade
of staff:-

. . . " Average
Classification of . Assistants & Time Cost
work function Director Manager support staff Total hours £ hourly ratg
Administration 13.50 26.50 15.50 5550  11.666.50 210.21
and planning
Realisatian of 3.50 28.70 0.50 3270 7,006.50 21427
assetls
Creditors 4.70 11.60 8.20 24.50 5,112.50 208.67
Trading 11.00 19.40 30.40 6,501.00 213.85
Total 32.70 86.20 24.20 143.10 30,286.50 211.65

To reduce the level of professional costs incurred much of the work has been conducted by
our staff under our instruction. The current hourly charge-out rates for each level of staff are
attached at Appendix V.




The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the
assignment. During the reporting period there has been no material increase in charge-out
rates. The work undertaken by us and our staff is briefly detailed below:

Administration and planning - Includes dealing with all statutory matters
required by legislation and professional guidelines including periodic returns and
reports, internal case review and case progression matters including planning,
set-up and maintenance of records.

Realisation of assets — Includes the continued negofiations with interested
parties conceming the proposed sale of the Company’s property and plant &
machinery in addition to the implementation of the marketing strategies relating
thereto. Further time spent in this regard relates to assisting Skipton Business
Finance Limited with the realisation of the outstanding book debts due to the
Company and the continued liaison with agents and with solicitors with regards to
access to the Company premises.

Creditors — Includes general communication with all classes of creditors, receipt
and agreement of claims. It also includes specific reporting to the secured
creditors.

Trading - Includes limited trade in respect to the property.

We propose that our remuneration for acting as Joint Administrators of the Company be
charged by reference to time necessarily incurred by either ourselves and/or members of our
staff, at our firm's designated charge out rates up to the date of our release and on the same
basis should we be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company. Such remuneration is
proposed to be drawn as and when funds are available and without further reference to

creditors.

As we do not intend to hold an initial meeting of the Company's creditors, in accordance with
Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, we intend to seek the approval of secured creditors for the basis
of our remuneration.

13. Joint Administrators’ Dishursements

To date, we have incurred the following disbursements totalling £536, which are detailed

below:

Category 1 disbursements:

Category 2 disbursements:

£ £
Statutory advertising 75.60 Postage 60.00
Travel 364.00 Photocopying 36.00
Total 439.60 Total 96.00

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attributable

to the case.




Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate to
internal charges made for items such as postage, faxes and room hire.

Details of the rates at which disbursements are charged are attached at Appendix IV. In our
opinion the charges are in line with the cost of external provision of these charges and
(where applicable) in accordance with Rule 13.11 (b) of the Insolvency Rules.

We propose that we should be able to charge our category 2 disbursements as an expense
of the Administration and we will seek a resolution from the secured creditors under separate
cover.

14. Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators propose that there will be ne meeting of creditors under Paragraph
51(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act because the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of
the Act.

Creditors may cause the Joint Administrators to summon an initial creditors meeting as
follows:-

i At the least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company's total debts, must
request this meeting; and

i The request must be made on Form 2.21B (available upon request) and made within 12
days of the date of this document. It must also include a list of the creditors concurring
with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of
concurrence.

Please note that the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that
person, in advance of the meeting.

If a creditor's meeting is not requested the proposals are deemed accepted.

15. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

Under the insolvency legislation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
been directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration. |
am also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken. Please let me
know, using the attached form, if there is any matter of which you believe | should be aware
when considering the directors’ conduct. | would stress that this request for information
forms part of my usual investigation proceedings.




16. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

For the following reason it is considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 will apply. I it does apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries on its business.
Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company's centre of main interests is
in the United Kingdom,

17. Further Information

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Simon Smith or
Laura Baxter on the telephone number shown at the head of this report.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Rawmat (1998} Limited
T~

W Duncan
Pdoint Administrator

William Duncan and Jonathan Paul Phiimore were appoinied joint administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of
Rawmat (1998} Limited on 17 July 2008,

The joint administrators act as agents of the Company, without personal liability.

William Duncan is a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

Jonathan Paul Philmore is a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association




Rawmat (1998) Limited — In Administration

Statement of Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”) and
The Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), William Duncan and Jonathan Paul Phiimore the
Joint Administrators ("Administrators”) of Rawmat (1998) Limited (“the Company”), make the
following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information
required by and discharge the Joint Administrators’ duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33 of the Rules.

An initial meeting of creditors has not been summoned pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) since
the Joint Administrators consider that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s)
on such terms as they consider expedient;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company; and

(i) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals. '

(b) the administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been
realised and all liabilittes incurred during the Administration have been
discharged or untii such a time as deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissclved or placed into
liquidation as outlined below. If necessary, the Joint Administrators may
propose to seek an extension of their appointment as administrators from the
creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

(c) inthe event that the Joint Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for
the Company to move from administration into liquidation, whether compulsory
or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the
Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem
appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators
would take the appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they
will act jointly and severally in their duties. In relation to moving into creditors’
voluntary liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117

ADM.0108d




W

(@

(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.

if the Joint Administrators consider that there will be no distribution to creditors
who are neither secured nor preferential, and if they also consider that an exit
from the administration into liquidation is not appropriate, then the Joint
Administrators be authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to bring
about the end of the administration and move the Company to dissolution
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

upen the Company either proceeding into liquidation or dissolution as set out
above, the Joint Administrators discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following either the Company
entering into liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to
dissolution.

they be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including
professional fees, as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the
purpose of the administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Joint
Administrators’ statutory duties.

they shall be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their
services as Joint Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the
matters arising in the administration of the Company, charged at the charge out
rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken. The Joint Administrators’
remuneration will be agreed by the secured creditors and, if appropriate, the
preferential creditors.

William Duncan
Joint Administrator

Date: 3 September 2009

ADM.0108d




Appendix |

Rawmat (1998) Limited — in Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Issued Share Capital:

03555620
30 April 1998

c/o Tenon Recovery
Europarc innovation Centre
Innovation Way

Grimsby

DN37 9TT

Formerly:

6 Trinity Street
Grimsby

North East Lincolnshire
DN31 3AN

6 Trinity Street
Grimsby

North East Lincolnshire
DN31 3AN

6,000 Category A shares of £1 each, fully paid and issued to:

Stephen John Hill
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart

4,000 Category B shares of £1 each, fully paid and issued to:

Tower Sea Products Limited
White Rose Poultry Limited

Directors:

Company Secretaries:

Mortgages and Charges:

3,000

3,000

2,000

2,000

Appointed Resigned

Stephen John Hill 30/04/1998 N/A
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart 30/04/1998 N/A
Michelle McClurey 18/05/2006 N/A
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart 26/07/1999 N/A

Nottingham Building Society — A mortgage over the
freehold property located at Hangar No 2 Caenby Corner
Estate, Hemswell and a fixed charge over the equipment,
goods and all other fixtures, fittings, plant & machinery
created on 28 February 2007 and registered at Companies
House on 16 March 2007.




Last Accounts Filed:

HSBC Bank PLC — Debenture conferring fixed and floating
charges over the undertaking and all property and assets
present and future, including goodwill, book debts, uncalled
capital, buildings, fixtures and fixed plant and machinery
created on 6 March 2007 and registered at Companies
House on 8 March 2007.

Hemswell Estates Limited — Legal charge over the land
and buildings located at Hangar No 2 Caenby Corner Estate,
Hemswell secured up to £250,000. The charge was created
on 20 August 2007 and registered at Companies House on
23 August 2007.

Skipton Business Finance Limited — Debenture conferring
a fixed charge over all specified and other debts and a
floating charge over the floating assets of the Company
created 30 June 2008 and registered at Companies House
on 1 July 2008.

Report of the directors and unaudited financial statements
for the period ending 30 June 2008 and filed at Companies
House on 29 January 2009.




// ’
7
/;/

- A ~ Summary of Assets

¥ APPENDIX NI

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Corsrole (e 2, tomsons (o , DU Sm)

hegs AJWW 1s.
HEEC. fnwo:
oo EZTATES

Assets subject to floating charge:

NpwE

- Uncharged assets:

Dezrel s
Yl /}?SFE( p/dn#/ "/&z%rﬂa % / Mc/m g,lc)
/\M -8l o) B.F

Estimated total aésefé available for preferential creditors

'(/@,m@

652 334

6/9 967
(247,%)

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
667241 | /1,000, ceO |
(?3?),,0-00) ( 70 ‘8’!70)
(1#,3:3)| (177 Jza')

(50, 500)

&

2797
X2 270

(249 %0)

567 63

31,041




/

s
P

I

PRI TE T R

/

. /}z;-’ ‘
A

A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:- LJA 6’1’3

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating c‘harge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to. unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferéntial claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) '

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfali to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors:

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

to realise
£

31,007

0K

£
£
£
£
O
£
£
£

S, b7

Si‘gnat.u fe Date




AFFENLWIA I

00'Z UoISIap

21eQ aimeublg
000 ¥YZ §N1 'SHySU|oour] "uBsEY ISR 'UOON dousia ‘eueld UOLON paliu|n SRRIST |BMSWBH  WOHD
__ boo YYP #27 ‘loodiaan Ho0Q SUSINED J00|4 PIE 'Wea | JApIQ Uonensiuipy SWOISNT 3 ANUAAIY WH  BOHD
YL nrezg  weybumuag 19958 MaN 0EL ‘89 o8 Od 'sBuiping abueyoxs sooiy iy "axelg piesaD jebeuey 00y 08SH  ICHD
00’0 N1t t9H 'sieBouey "anuasy BUONIA Z TUBWLEDSQ IUSHIOA LHON DINAAYD - DHWH  B0HD
00°005'201 UNODOY UBGY AGSH  S0HD
95'rre WNeXdY pIBd Pl J8SH  YOHO
05'069'L A1 0ZNQ ‘21ysueour] ‘uolybno:g ‘aueT BN Lt saawag Sunmiosag yoH  EOHD
86299 436 89 ‘BIYSEIUE ‘9jRpUaSSOY 'USpBUISEH 'PEOY SURIS) G/ | 'BSNOH JBILALY palWI QBT WSYCH  ZOHD
697262 3% £NH ‘INH 19245 Aemans e $S3UISNE JINUSA g Jun caIeg pue allH UosSWeH LGHD
€6'90¢'0L (INE pHM 'PIRLIYEAA ‘BA0ID) JBPIED 'ISIAA PROY JjBQ AQUa( LES SIURIUNODOY 07) ' UOSIUBH  O0HD
68°668"YY LIS 8NQ "JUSHIOA LINOS ‘BUICL L 139NS UBWINOD “MN UOIA 97D suUSHIILD Anuno) ueidzelsy €090
FA A AR A QrZ pLNS 'aaySIan ‘Wweyuaddiy?d o UoLBury 158 “WIed 3 onewedss ABIS WL 09D
£9'E6E'S dfZ 157 'spaan 1eang Aeuuyu) Z '100| puz ‘audsy palL] sJaxN0Ig s2uRINSY| SAND 109D
Sv'690's 332 6¥S “PlaReISayD ‘Aasid 'PEOY LoUOK YOI A, spnpord Ag HO 0090
000 N0 2LNH ‘Aspaaag "yed ssauisng Aspaneg | N panwi Bl azaaly  Z0d4D
L1462 XHO 21 NH ‘A2panag ‘spisydaq ‘aauq Aqieg vZ QUM Asold LDAD
0S'BYY 116 ZENG 'Agswuey ‘aiedoing "ABAA UOTBAOUU| ‘SIIUSD UDIBAOUL| LS WU palu USLWWIESL) JBIBAN 35504 0042
62'969 LYSUICOUE] 1SET WUON 'AgSWps) ‘S1e1sa [BLISNPUL RISISqWNY UINOS ‘g ON PECY @1B1S3 suoissaudx3 [ejuauoIALg 103D
S£°201 MNE LNG 'X8580S 1S9p0 "BUHON 'ABAA LICILIWOG paywir 13 0032
85'%9 84 LENQ AgsWus "21EIS3 BLISTPU| YSIEW ISOM 1294 UNWS Wepy L lun pajwr usissiwsuel | g sBusesg dug  10Q0
eB'eLE'L gLb 113d ‘Bupieds ‘'uebuuuog ‘peoy Buupenp 'sscu? sbuiy saiddng Buibessed uoiBuiuuog  00QD
000 Z38 LAM '2IYSPIOJUSH 'DIOHEAA IBd SSAUISNG UBAID A3pUD '0EY X0B O d paywi] aoueuld Jessy epden  £009D
16'966'6 TYE LENG 'AQStULD 12315 PIOJOUL "8J0iS PIOD JuL pajiw {Aqswuo)} yoalohor) 2020
66°+0Z 1YL 8137 "2ysa1590197T "UOISOIM ‘9ALQ fIBMUBYD 'pL XCE O d eMwosd 102D
80°'F20't 9SZ 1ENQ 'SOUIN ‘AQSWuD 1S AgSWILG 2 un Aep usyong seauag Buussubul misied 0009
0o’ ABssug zz19 :Ts]zle]
IE'ES 882 1S 'pueieAa|D 'ySnoiqsajppiy ‘PECY Hagly ‘asnoy voneiodiod UOISIAIC ssauisng L g [f1iz]e]
8e'06 IX¥ 9ENQ *Agswin 'uoisisquiny ‘peoy plebpn gy Bupzawbu3 playwoolg 080
2zes ¥l LENQ 'Agswup ‘jeans Buonsuuy PRIWIT SHINIL YT Qre €080
£0'550°L SSOUISNE SES YSAUE 2080
99'656'G| NHE £98 'Spuejpiy 1saa "uamosaleH 19aa5 weybuuig 5 uonoeLUeDISIA YL 108D
002812 WELWUS( ‘SUUOH DOLE - MO ' [aaspuewapues Sy SWasAS woed %oeg 00ao
0o DAP 129y 'aaysdwey 'ayojsBuiseg 'maia Buisea s50:0 WAUYUON '/2Z29 %08 O d polwW sEuey PSSy AINGlY  SOVD
000 DALL SN 'UI0OUFY 568 XO8 Od EmUBiity  vOvD)
[44::1 4 vdo JEAD 'UOAY uodn piogeas ‘Broa w3 LL uawabeuey Jpau) xady  £owd
£1'885'9 HLS LZNG "2aysuieoun ‘yBnoioqsuies ‘Yo Ilsmsway ‘g on J1abiuey paWIY BIOIS PO 1M ONlY  Z0VD
£6'EL 474 ENQ "Agswips 'fgaoen 'spueped sul fsuonelg Jandwo:) ouoidy 10V
BZ'8L9'E PSIWN MN [QAUCOIY  O0YD
S aweN Aay .
N . . =
Atan0oay uous | 6002/60/60




00'C LOISIBA

3jeq aineubis
£5'6CT gani £37 18180187 'PeoY SIOWEPNIS 'asnoH Jeouen jodag PO o2 pona Bupia - OCAD
25°691'09 JHE 0LENA 'AQSwUD) JeANS Jaquing sajadolg ydwnuy  S0LD
£9°ZLT ASP 11S ‘enusyiag 'ybnols ‘siesa Bumpes | ybinog “pecy Buns ooz N Buitpuey [Eualew ejodol  #0LD
7g'9ze'0b THE 1ENQ 'AgSWiD 139AS Jsquiny PajRUIT] SIONPOI4 EBG JaMO1  EOLD
15%52'L Qd€ LENG 'AQSWug 'peOY ¥20Q Usid uog piokeL WOL 201D
00°Z61'9 Na¥ LINN *AgUo7 "B18S3 [BISNDU| $33115)BT "PeoY ABMASNED VE sidgoun) pood leulug aisel 1010
80722 AQSIWILD '2IRIST (eUSnpu| YSIeW 1S9pA 19215 YBnoosAy "asnoy viwser paywy (M) 08USL 001D
000 NQL €208 ‘3IUSHIOA YUON ‘uoidiS ‘Aajeg syl palw sIueUld Ssaursng uold NS 05D
12 #5001 AlZ BLHY .Umwumr_t_w 583 ‘vnooe4 .UNOI E:S_wn.. .x._m& ssaursng SNH-BIpUEDS |EUONeuIBIY] SPOCH Mojjems +0SD
0S'8IZ Od8 GN1 'Ujooul '8sold Joues|S 02 palWwI SuONNeS N8BS €0SO
100 YAND ZZSG "2IeW-19dNS-UOISAAA 'BLOM, ‘ABM MR £0E - 10T zang ens  ZOSOD
057152 NHGE ZENQ "AQSWUD) ‘s8]e0D 1BID "3S0ID 1BUDUIUAM § papwWwIt Mn Jelseweds  LOSD
09°0EL’S DS 9ENG "AQSwuD 'AGS3I0UL YUON 'PEOY UCHEIS '8SNoY PiId panwr) SIeRIaWWe) 1vS 0082
Z9'298's BHE LENQ “AQSWUD 180G M0 ¥ JUN panwit sideoupD vosesabuay 00WD
00'o dmL £L1Y *Aeuns ‘wosd3 'pSE X0 O d pajitul] NPRI) WolWdld  $0dD
627985 HX| €849 ‘Allydiae) 'gieIs3 (BUISNPUT LIAISIAR palwry dnoun $Hd €0dD
85°6¥S NNG ZNY 'AQSWUS JOISIED 'M3IA PIOA 6 [EDUI08|T VBWBSIM INBd  20dD
z6'091 HNZ LENQ ‘AQSwus) ‘aies3 [BLASNPU] SPISIBQLUNH UINOS 'S ON PEOY oleis] papwn suog g yueBoy sdlad  10dD
StGLy HEE LENQ '3NUsu|odUr) IS8T ULON AGSuiug ‘pedy sadiouias) 162 anua) Adog pueuud 004D
00’0 X8Z LON ‘WeyBumoN 199,15 Jualelred Jaddn £1/g '8snoH weyBumon Aapog Buiping weybuon  ZOND
00°268'S W8 SeNG 'sadioyias|) 19aas 110Uy ‘SO0 AAID wawpedaq soueuld J9UNOY SAIYSUIODUIT IS8T YHON LOND
00'59Z't VN0 PLYS "8IySUBULIEULED 'SPUBH SS0I0 13JUBIN Med 'SOT HA UAMN pallwy] UOS g SUBA3 H'N OOND
e YYE LENG ‘AQswus) 19ang Jsouads 's1els3 (B1nSNpU) B3] MAN & HUN pejiwr sANBwWnaud HIN - 00OWD
00°0 HEE £9S 'Wewsyioy ‘pZsxea O d Jid [BNUBD YUON peqWoT 80D
¥r'59L 9d. ZSM TESIEM 'BUET USBID 'ISOID DIBUMAN Buispuey sleustep sed Ul 20710
ESLEE ANZ 41 ‘enysdoiys ‘pioyial ‘poop, uoiBuliueg WA Nied JaQ paliun XN 009141 90710
99'6p1°0Z QD ELAAL 'WeL a4 ‘anuany poomuw|3 ‘05 X08 O d '9SNOK YIS '[BIRIBLIWICY 'PuUBiOdsS JO Hueg fehoy ayL sayddng wngil S010
LOVOT'T 717 18 'weybunwig ‘ave|d Ajpung uasag ualuabeuen spiyan pJeqtLo] [igle]
£OZRY'E 4v| zeg 'weubuiuung ed ssauisng uoiuing AemaBny £1 seqmuag sed LT EOTD
seegL'L - 108 L¥NQ "YENCIoquiEls "SIEIST [BIISNpU] SUE Ul ABM, UBIABUIDUEDS Avedwiog 1o ujoour) 201D
L1228’ . T3t 80H INH ‘PEOY UOPaH & pal YorouaseT [f1te]
8y'sel 148 1PN 'uBnojoquniels *eIsa [BUISNPU] SuR LI “ABAA UBIABLIPUEDS papw oael 0012
oo'o gyE €ENQ ‘AaswuD 'do) oUUEDS WRISAID UdIM vl pajwr (Agswie) §aM  DOXD
oo'e NAQ ZNH 'INH ‘818153 [BISNpU| SpPajid UOHNS ‘proy QIS0 Jajsew|seddy suosuyor oro
62268 NAO NH ‘INH '81E153 fewsnpy) sp|ely uoing 'PROY OISO Jo1sewaieddyy suosuyor aoroD
o0 ANL LHY ‘Aaung ‘fupayd 12ang ubiH 09 paywi (in) 25897 ONI Glle}
004 1dS Sam 'uopuo 'Buied 'peoy yImwem 86-26 SUOREIILUNWILLOSB) S18| GoID

000 3gr ZING 'Bunpon ‘peoy uaibiuleg ‘asnoH abpug uoybuling SWOISND R anuarsy WH  80HD

KRS , R ) .www._—u—u< A L aWweN sn@v_

fancoey uoua ) 6002/60/60




al1eq

00'Z UOISIA

aineubis

89850825 =) sauwug v6

000 SAYSUICIULT (883 YUON ,_EME_:Q ‘BNuBAay JaluouD £ UBLLIAISOMA § QoM3
000 Uvp PENQ "BHUSUIO0UNT 1SET UHON ‘AQSWLS PROY YHOMUSM L msaafg rL 1083
000 D80 SENG "Bhysujoour yse3 YUON ‘sadioias)y ‘anuaay pJojpeig L g uoydusS [ 00S3
000 firL SENQ "854SU[0oUI 1SR UHON 'AGSLILID) "JUSOSaID PEASIN ¥T amod W 0043
000 BILYSULICOUI] 18T YHON "AQSWILG "anuaAy ANUBAOD) 69 UBLUMEN N LON3
000 NQL SENG 'SHUSUIoOUT 1883 YUON "AGSWLD ‘PeOY UOHIN GLZ UOSIOUDIN ¥ OCON3
000 80 0ZNG 2RUSLIDIUT YKOK ‘BBug 'uowBnosg ‘BUET W L1 Aaumoow W 00W3
000 aa0M L0713
000 Z1¥ SENQ "IYSUOILI IS8T UHON ‘AQSWUD 'aAL( JBISUILIISSA 8 BT 0013
o]+ J0] QUUSUOoUIT "UICoUT 'PECY WEMEN 5r§ IMHrS  00H3
000 ¥S4 LYNQ 'AgSWus) ‘Buijeay ‘pecy POOMISBM LL uosgIn 9 0093
000 N6 LENQ BRYSUOUT ISES YUON 'AQSWILS) 'SIE0Y JBAID "ALQ WOUPDEIE 22 vewsej | 0043
o060 IHZ LENQ 'RJIMSUIO0UIT ISeT YHop "AgSIuug) 1938 moWwung o2 piugl Loa3
00’0 SN/ ZENQ "23ysuooUT] 3583 YHON "AGSLUUD 193NS Nied Zrt fspaay  ooa3
88°0:2'01 Sy SENG 'sadioyleal '9IEIST [BUISNPU| PEOY UOHIM ‘3084 UOSHIE[ “ji2d Bsudieiu3 sadiouiee|d paluNT O HO0ISPOOA  LOMD
SE'GYL DL 6NH 'InH "Aepa [paid Sied Bupel L |2peid {inH) BuuasuiBuz JOSPUIM  GOMD
80°'Z798'c SPURNBLISN '123U91807 "gY 8142 €6 1BEBAS wnUin)y Buissanold Annod dooyasaus  ZO0AD
96’51t auUQJEpOn,  LOAD

aweN Aay~

600¢/60/60




Appendix IV

Rawmat (1998) Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments
from 17 July 2008 to 9 September 2009

Receipts/Payments
from 17 July 2009 to
9 September 2009
£
Receipts
None -

Total Receipts -

Payments

None -

Total Payments _

Balance in hand -




Appendix V

TENON RECOVERY
CHARGEOUT RATES 2009

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors 275 - 360
Managers 165 — 300
Technical Staff 95 - 175

CATEGORY 1 AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are
directly attributable to the case. Creditors have already agreed at the meeting of
creditors that such disbursements are recoverable as an expense of the
liquidation.

Category 2 disbursements relate to internal charges made for items such as
postage, faxes, room hire and mileage.

The rates at which these charges are made are listed below and in my opinion
are in line with the cost of external provision of these charges and (where
applicable) in accordance with Rule 13.11(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986:

Disbursement Charge
Postage — 1° Class 50p — £1.00
(circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Postage — 2™ Class 40p — 75p
(circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Photocopying (circulars only, per page) 15p
Faxes (incoming & outgoing, per page} 25p
Room Hire (per hour, minimum charge £25} £25.00
Mileage (per mile) 40 - 50p

Creditor approval is required for Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an
expense of the case in accordance with best practice guidelines as set out in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (as amended in Aprif 2007).




